
Meeting of:  Cabinet
Date: Tuesday, 26th February, 2019
Time: 6.00 pm.
Venue: Hollingworth - (Room 108BC) - Number One 

Riverside
 
This agenda gives notice of items to be considered in private as required by
Regulations 5 (4) and (5) of The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements)
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012.

Item 
No.

AGENDA Page No

1.  APOLOGIES 

To receive any apologies for absence. 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary, personal 
or personal and prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of 
those interests relating to items on this agenda and/or indicate if S106 
of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.    

3.  URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

To determine whether there are any additional items of business 
which, by reason of special circumstances, the Chair decides should 
be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 

4.  ITEMS FOR EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

To determine any items on the agenda, if any, where the public are to 
be excluded from the meeting. 

5.  MINUTES 3 - 11

To consider the Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held 12th 
February 2019 

6.  THE NEED FOR EXTRA PRIMARY SCHOOL PLACES 2019 - 2023 12 - 28

To consider proposals for additional Primary School Places at the 
Borough’s Schools 

7.  SECONDARY SCHOOL PLACES 2019 AND 2020 INTAKE 29 - 33

Public Document Pack



To consider proposals for additional Year 7 school places in 2019 and 
2020. 

8.  INTRODUCTION OF FEES FOR RESIDENTS PARKING PERMITS 34 - 45

To consider proposals to introduce fees for resident parking permits. 

9.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

To consider that the press and public be excluded from the remaining 
part of the meeting pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the grounds that discussions may involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the provisions of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and public 
interest would not be served in publishing the information.  

10.  CHARGE A NUMBER OF SCHOOLS FOR THE SCHOOL 
CROSSING PATROL SERVICE 

46 - 67

To consider proposed changes to the School Crossing Patrol Service 

11.  STREET LIGHTING ENERGY CONTRACT 68 - 91

To review the Borough’s Street Lighting Energy Contract 

Cabinet Members 2018/19:
Councillor Iftikhar Ahmed
Councillor Daalat Ali
Councillor Blundell
Councillor Brett (Chair)
Councillor Neil Emmott
Councillor Emsley
Councillor Heakin
Councillor O’Rourke
Councillor Rowbotham
 
For more information about this meeting, please contact: 
Alison James
Governance and Committee Services
Floor 2, Number One Riverside,
Smith Street, Rochdale, OL16 1XU

Telephone: 01706 924711
e-mail: Alison.james@rochdale.gov.uk 

mailto:Alison.james@rochdale.gov.uk


CABINET

MINUTES OF MEETING
Tuesday, 12th February 2019

PRESENT:  Councillor Brett (in the Chair); Councillors Iftikhar Ahmed, Neil 
Emmott, Emsley, Heakin, O’Rourke, Robinson (substituting for Councillor 
Daalat Ali) and Rowbotham.

OFFICERS: S. Rumbelow (Chief Executive), M. Widdup (Director of 
Neighbourhoods), G. Hopper (Director of Children’s Services), V. Bradshaw 
(Chief Finance Officer), T. Harrison (Assistant Director Adult Care), 
C. Wolfenden, J. Hollamby (Neighbourhoods Directorate) and P. Thompson 
(Resources Directorate).

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor Dearnley and one member of the public.

APOLOGIES
98 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Daalat Ali and 
Blundell.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
99 There were no declarations of interests.

MINUTES
100 Resolved:

That the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 28th January 2019 be 
approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record.

THE CHARTER AGAINST MODERN SLAVERY
101 The Cabinet considered a report of the Director of Neighbourhoods, the 
purpose of which was: to familiarise Members with the Modern Slavery 
Charter and its requirements; to autho
[...]
n 
need to be reported to the next available Council meeting in 
accordance with the Budget and Policy Framework.

10.Consider and approve the:
a)Pay Policy Statement, as provided at Appendix 4 of the 

submitted report.
b)Publication of the Authority’s Pay Policy Statement before 31st 

March 2019.

Reasons for the decisions:
The Cabinet is required to consider and recommend to Budget Council before 
the 11th March 2019: a balanced Revenue Budget for 2019/20 and provisional 
budgets for 2020/21 to 2021/22; and a Council Tax increase for 2019/20.
Eligible for Call-in: No

Page 11



Report to Cabinet

Date of Meeting 26th February 2019
Portfolio Cabinet Member for 

Children's Services
Report Author Fay Davies
Public/Private Document Public 

The Need for Extra Primary School Places 2019 - 2023

Executive Summary

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

The borough of Rochdale has continued to see large numbers of children 
applying for in-year primary school places. In the 2017-18 academic year a 
total of 2055 in-year applications were received and  970 new school places 
were applied for in-year (primary and secondary combined). For the 4 months 
from September to December the current academic year’s total of additional 
school in-year applications is 30.7% higher than the previous year. 

Birth rates from the latest Office of National statistics data available for 
Rochdale, for the 2016/17 academic year, shows that there were 3051 births 
in the borough. This nearly equals the previous record birth rate of 3069 which 
occurred in 2011/12. The 2011/12 children are now in year 2 and make up the 
largest school cohort with a total of 3075 year 2 pupils across the borough.

Recent house completion data, which was reported in the Rochdale Online 
(28/11/2018), showed the creation of new housing has doubled in the 2017/18 
financial year to 799 completions. The average rate of new house builds 2010 
– 2016 was 381 per year. The 5 year Strategic Housing Land Availability 
Assessment (April 2018) gives an average house build rate of over 850 per 
annum for the next 10 years and while this could be affected by economic 
conditions and forecasts, the additional forecasted children must be 
considered.

As a consequence of the three elements detailed above, extra capacity needs 
to be created in the Primary school estate in all areas of the borough and 
some capital spend is required to create classrooms for temporary bulge 
classes in operation and planned.

Recommendation

2.1 That Cabinet consider the information in this report and support the expansion 
of the Primary school estate with the understanding that further details will be 
brought before the relevant Township committees for consideration.

Page 12

Agenda Item 6



2.2

2.3

That Members consider the possibility of new Primary schools being needed, 
which will be required to be created using the Free School/Academy 
programme. Housing developer education contributions through the S106 
procedure are being sought from all suitable housing developments

That Members recommend the expenditure on bulge classes in Rochdale and 
Heywood Townships.

Reason for Recommendation

3.1

3.2

The council has a statutory duty to provide education and school places to all 
school aged children living in the borough and consequently has a duty to plan 
adequately for predicted pupil numbers.

Current housing development plans along with the housing allocations defined 
in the Greater Manchester Spatial Framework dictate that pupil numbers in 
Rochdale will continue to grow and plans must be put in place to create the 
needed school capacity.

Key Points for Consideration

4.1

4.2

1.3

4.4

Heywood

Primary schools in Heywood have been working close to capacity for several 
years. Five schools have been extended since 2013 with Woodland Primary 
going to 3 forms of entry from September 2018 and St Lukes CofE Primary 
going to 2 forms of entry in September 2019.

Currently there are no available spare pl
[...]
Manchester 
spatial Framework, a new school will possibly be needed in the area of 
South-west Rochdale Township in the medium term.

2019-20 2020-21 2021-22
2022-

23
Extra 
Places 
Needed

13 spare
 A minimum of 10 
extra places will be 
needed

27 spare 30 spare
North-
west and 
North 
East 
Rochdale 
Township

Plans/ 
Possible 
ways 
forward

(i) A bulge class will 
be required for 
2020/21

Extra 
Places 
Needed

9 places will 
be needed 
in Castleton 
ward

18 places will be 
needed in Castleton 
Ward

A minimum of 14 
extra place swill be 
needed, but up to 61 
may be needed in 
Castleton Ward

Central 
and 
south-
west 
Rochdale 
Township Plans/ 

Possible 
ways 
forward

(i) Castleton Primary school is currently undergoing internal 
restructuring to accommodate pupils taken in the 2017/18 year.
(ii) Extra capacity will be needed in Castleton Ward. Castleton 
Primary already has 3 bulge years and expansion of Castleton 
Primary to 2 form entry permanently will offer enough places to 
2021/22
(iii) A second bulge class could be needed for 2021/22 for 1 year
(iv) Additional housing developments along with allocations from the 
Greater Manchester spatial Framework means a new school will be 
needed in the area in the long term.

Further extra needed capacity will be sought and reported subsequently.

Housing build estimates are affected by economic conditions and could be 
materially different from those estimated here.

Alternatives Considered

In the last few years 30 of the 69 mainstream Primary Schools have taken 
bulge years or increased their PAN. The majority of these have had either 
internal restructuring or major building carried out. All extra classes are being 
discussed with Head teachers and Governing boards.

In Heywood, Middleton and South Rochdale primary schools are reaching 
the point where they cannot be expanded further and the possibility of the 

Page 17



council needing to open new schools must be considered. With the current 
government’s Academy/Free school programme new schools can only be 
opened as independently run Academy schools and must be provided under 
the centrally funded Wave programme or through the council funded 
Presumption route.

Costs and Budget Summary

5.1

5.2

5.3

The costs associated with co-ordinating admission arrangements are met from 
the Dedicated Schools Grant.  

A cost of approximately £500,000 for creation of classroom spaces for the  
bulge classes mentioned in paragraph 4.22 will be funded by the EFA annual 
allocations of Basic Need capital budget.

Where applicable, schools offering additional pupil places to meet the LA’s 
statutory need, may also be eligible for revenue funding from the  Council’s 
Growth Fund, which is approved by Schools Forum.

Risk and Policy Implications

The application of pupil place planning arrangements contributes to the 
Council Business Plan in ensuring an effective allocation process for school 
admissions.The council has a statutory duty to offer a school place to every 
child living in the borough and must manage the schools estate to meet the 
predicted need.  

For any new school needed the Council does not have under its direct 
control the legal mechanisms to create new schools and must, under the 
Academies Act 2010 and Education Act 2011, seek Department for 
Education approved academy trust providers to provide the schools

6.1

6.2

Consultation

7. Plans developed from this report for any permanent school extensions will be 
presented to the relevant Township Committees for consideration, before 
being reported to Cabinet. A formal consultation process will be conducted 
as defined by the government guidance on Prescribed Alterations to Schools.

Background Papers Place of Inspection

8. none

For Further Information Contact: Fay Davies
fay.davies@rochdale.gov.uk 

Page 18



Appendix 1: The Need for Extra Primary School Places 2019-2023

Heywood
Heywood reception pupil numbers are due to rise because of the rising
[...]
lfield   60 St Mary's CE VC 30
St Patrick's 
RC 45 Sacred Heart 

RC 30 Sandbrook 90

Heybrook 90 Broadfield 60 Holy Family RC 30
Meanwood 60 St John's RC 30 St Edward's CE 

VC 52

Norden 60 Deeplish 60 Castleton 30

Page 27



Academy
Spotland 60 St Peter's CE 

VC 60 St Gabriel's RC  30

Caldershaw 30 Lowerplace 90 St John'sCE  
T'ham 12

Table 9: Places in Rochdale Township in September 2018

Page 28



Report to Cabinet

Date of Meeting 26th February 2019
Portfolio Cabinet Member for 

Children's Services
Report Author Fay Davies
Public/Private Document Public

Secondary School places 2019 and 2020 Intake

Executive Summary

1.1

1.2

1.3

Strategies for managing the predicted shortfall in year 7 places are outlined for 
the intake year of 2019 and 2020. The schools team is working to aid the DfE 
and any successful academy to open a new school in the borough for 
September 2021.

The schools team is still in discussions with schools about any additional 
places and the number of additional places will change from those presented 
here. In particular more places in Pennines schools are being sought due to 
the ongoing shortage of places for pupils living in the Pennines Township.

The government has made an announcement to say they will fund all special 
school applications that “meet the criteria”. Rochdale Council has submitted 
an expression of interest to have a new secondary special school specializing 
in Autism and Communications special needs.

Recommendation

2.1

2.2

That Cabinet consider the report and agree with the strategies to deal with the 
possible shortage of school places for year 7 intake in 2019 and 2020.

That Cabinet note the announcement about special schools made by the 
government and considers that a site will need to be named for the school. A 
report will be brought back to Cabinet with a recommendation for the  
nominated site in due course.

Reason for Recommendation

3.1 Since 2005 the number of pupils in schools has been rising steadily. Extra 
capacity has been created in both the Primary and Secondary school estates. 
11 of the 12 secondary schools in the borough have had building expansions 
or taken number over their Pupil Admission Number (PAN). Two schools are 
currently undergoing building works but have already raised their PAN to take 

Page 29

Agenda Item 7



3.2

extra children. No further secondary school expansions are in the pipeline and 
2 new schools are needed in the borough; one in the north Pennines and one 
in Middleton.

A shortage of places in year 7 is forecast for September 2019 and September 
2020 and the DfE have said that any new school given the go ahead will not 
be open until 2021 at the earliest. Strategies for dealing with any 
possibleshortage of places are in place for 2019 and in development for 2020.

Key Points for Consideration

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

The Borough has seen consistent growth in the school cohorts. In October 
2005 there were 2138 pupils in the year 7 cohort and this year are predicted to 
be 2916 pupils; which is a 36% increase.

Since 2012 Secondary schools in Rochdale have been expanded and/or taken 
more children creating another 330 places per year group, or a total of 1650 
additional school places. Building extensions are currently underway at 
Matthew Moss High School and Siddal Moor Sports College. This means 
there are currently 2880 year 7 places available in Rochdale schools with no 
further opportunities available for expansion.

Previous reports to Cabinet (31/10/2016) noted the need for 2 new secondary 
schools in the borough. This continues to be the case, with a shortage of 
school places now forecast for every year from September 2019.

Government legislation currently dictates new schools must be delivered 
either by the centrally funded Wave process or through the council funded 
Presumption process. Due to the change of government in 2017, there was a 
delay of more than 18 months in the central government’s
[...]
aith schools.

With current extra capacity being offered in existing schools there is sufficient 
capacity projected for September 2019. 

The government announced the opening of a new bidding round for 
approximately 30 centrally funded new alternative provision and special 
schools on the 24th July 2018. Local authorities were asked to put cases 
together to submit as expressions of interest for the government to then 
allocate. Rochdale Council had submitted a bid to a previous bidding round 
which had been unsuccessful. That bid had been developed with consultation 
with stakeholders and community groups. The current SEND strategy and 
separate Autism strategy, which has also been developed through stakeholder 
engagement, also states the Councils need for additional school capacity for 
Autistic children in the borough.

The government special school bidding round closed on the 15th October 
2018. The listing of authorities that have applied can be found on the 
government website and on the 16th December 2018 the Education Secretary 
announced he will “approve all high quality bids in the current round of special 
and alternative provision free schools applications”. Rochdale is still awaiting 
formal notification on its application and needs to name a specific site.

Alternatives Considered

Children’s services is working to meet the statutory requirement to offer all 
pupils living in the borough a school place and will continue to discuss options 
with borough schools.

Costs and Budget Summary

5.1

5.2

5.3

5.4

The costs associated with co-ordinating admission arrangements are met from 
the Dedicated Schools Grant.  

If one or more modular units are needed to create bulge classes a cost of 
approximately £500k will be needed. This will be provided through the school 
capital Basic Need budget.

Agreement for costs associated with any new special school will be sought if 
and when a formal notification is received by the council.

Where applicable, schools offering additional pupil places to meet the LA’s 
statutory need, may also be eligible for revenue funding from the  Council’s 
Growth Fund, which is approved by Schools Forum.

Risk and Policy Implications

Page 32



The application of pupil place planning arrangements contributes to the 
Council Business Plan in ensuring an effective allocation process for school 
admissions. The council has a statutory duty to offer a school place to every 
child living in the borough and must manage the schools estate to meet the 
predicted need.  

6.

Consultation

7. The strategies for manage the additional pupils forecasted may require 
temporary planning permission which will follow the required procedures.

Background Papers Place of Inspection

8. none

For Further Information Contact: Fay Davies 
fay.davies@rochdale.gov.uk

Page 33



Report to Cabinet

Date of Meeting 26th February 2019
Portfolio Cabinet Member for 

Environment
Report Author Chris Woods
Public/Private Document Public

Fees for Residents Parking Permits

Executive Summary

1. The Highways Service potentially have to process up to 2,170 residents parking zone 
permits over each 2 year period, the proposed introduction of charges would allow 
the Highways Service to generate income from the processing of the permits which 
would off-set salary costs for undertaking the processing.

Recommendation

2. Members are asked to consider the proposal to introduce fees for resident parking 
permits following public consultation as part of the Savings Programme 2019/20 – 
2020/21.

Reason for Recommendation

3. To support the Council’s requirement to deliver a balanced budget for 2019/20 – 
2020/21

Key Points for Consideration

4. Overview of the proposal

The objective of a Parking Permit Scheme is to provide car owning residents with a 
reasonable chance of being able to park near to, but not necessarily directly outside, 
their homes. On many streets some residents own more than one car which places a 
se
[...]
.

Impact on affected service 

Introduction of this charge would allow Highways to recover costs for administering 
the residents parking scheme. There is no legal right to park on the highway and 
residents parking schemes should be viewed as a privilege as it reserves the street 
space to residents.

Page 35



If Townships wanted to alter any of the existing schemes they would have to fund an 
amendment to the Traffic Regulation Order for the particular scheme.

Savings total

This proposal is expected to generate approximately £13,400 every two years based 
on an average of 95% of eligible residents applying for the 1st at £25.00

4.1 Alternatives Considered

Members could decide not to take the proposal forward and identify alternative 
savings proposals.

Public consultation was undertaken for residents to apply for up to 4 parking permits 
per household, consultation responses have been summarised in paragraph 7.1

In summary, a large proportion of responses were in objection to allowing more cars 
within a parking zone as this would negate the reasons for implementing such a 
scheme in the first place.

The costs of introducing the above scheme also meant that a saving would be 
difficult to achieve.

Costs and Budget Summary

5. Table 1 provides details of the proposal to introduce fees for all resident 
parking permits:-
Table 1

Savings 2019/20
 £k

Savings 2020/21
 £k

Total savings 
£k

On-
going

One off On-
going

One off On-
going

One off

Employees
Other Costs
Income lost 
(show as a 
minus)
Net savings
Additional 
income 
generated 
(show as a 
positive figure)

£13.4k 
every 2 
years

£13.4k 
every 2 
years

Total savings £13.4k 
every 2 
years

£13.4k 
every 2 
years

Implementation 
costs
Total savings 
less 
implementation 
costs

Page 36



Risk and Policy Implications

Risk Implications

None

Policy Implications

The current Residents Parking Policy would be amended to reflect the 
savings proposals by updating it with the proposed charges
[...]
Primary School Places 2019 - 2023

	7 Secondary School places 2019 and 2020 Intake
	8 Introduction of Fees for Residents Parking Permits
	Append. 1 for Introduction of Fees for Residents Parking Permits

	10 Charge a number of schools for the School Crossing Patrol Service
	EIA
	Location Priority Score Calculator
	Explanation Locaton Priority Score Calculator
	Legal Advice
	RAG Rating
	Consultation Log

	11 Street Lighting Energy Contract
	Energy Options Appraisal - Final 26-2-19




Minutes of the meeting


CABINET

MINUTES OF MEETING
Tuesday, 26th February 2019

PRESENT:  Councillor Brett (in the Chair); Councillors Iftikhar Ahmed, Daalat 
Ali, Blundell, Neil Emmott, Emsley, Heakin, O’Rourke and Rowbotham.

OFFICERS:  S. Rumbelow (Chief Executive), N. Thornton (Director of 
Resources), M. Widdup (Director of Neighbourhoods), G. Hopper (Director of 
Children’s Services), V. Bradshaw (Chief Finance Officer), D. Bowler 
(Assistant Director – Place), G. Pilkington (Neighbourhoods Directorate), 
F. Davies (Children’s Services) and A. James (Resources Directorate). 

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor Dearnley and one member of the public 

APOLOGIES
109 There were no apologies for absence.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
110 There were no declarations of interests.

MINUTES
111 Resolved:

That the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 12th February 2019 be 
approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record.

THE NEED FOR EXTRA PRIMARY SCHOOL PLACES 2019 - 2023
112 The Cabinet considered a report of the Director of children’s Services 
which advised that the Borough of Rochdale continued to see large numbers 
of children applying for in-year primary school places. In the 2017/18 
academic year a total of 2,055 in-year applications were received and 970 
new school places were applied for in-year (primary and secondary 
combined). For the four months from September to December the current 
academic year’s total of additional school in-year applications is 30.7% higher 
than the previous year. 

The Cabinet was advised that birth rates from the latest Office of National 
statistics data available for Rochdale, for the 2016/17 academic year, showed 
that there were 3,051 births in the Borough. This nearly equalled the previous 
record birth rate of 3,069 which occurred in 2011/12. The 2011/12 children 
were now in year 2 and made up the largest school cohort with a total of 3,075 
year 2 pupils across the borough.

Recent house completion data, that was reported in the local media, on 28th 
November 2018, showed the creation of new housing had doubled in the 
2017/18 financial year to 799 completions. The average rate of new house 
builds 2010 – 2016 was 381 per year. The 5 year Strategic Housing Land 
Availability Assessment gave an average house build rate of over 850 per 



annum for the next 10 years and while this could be affected by economic 
conditions and forecasts, the additional forecasted children had to be 
considered.

As a consequence of the information detailed above, extra capacity was 
required to be created in the Primary school estate in all areas of the Borough 
and also some capital spend was required to create classrooms for temporary 
bulge classes that were currently in operation and planned for the future.

Alternatives considered:
It was reported that recent years 30 of the Borough’s 69 mainstream Primary 
Schools had taken bulge years or increased their Published Admission 
Number (PAN). The majority of these had undergone either internal 
restructuring or major building carried out. All extra classes were being 
discussed with Head teachers and governing bodies.

In Heywood, Middleton and South Rochdale primary schools were reaching 
the point where they could not be expanded further and the possibility of the 
council needing to open new schools must be considered. With the current 
Government’s Academy/Free school programme new schools could only be 
opened as independently run Academy schools and must be provided under 
the centrally funded ‘Wave Programme’ or through the council funded 
‘Presumption’ route.

Resolved:
1. The Cabinet supports the expansion of the Primary school estate on 

the understanding that further details will be brought before the relevant 
Township Committees for consideration.

2. The Cabinet approves in principle the possibility of new Primary 
schools being needed, which would have to be created using the Free 
School/Academy programme and housing developer education 
contributions through the S106 procedure are being sought from all 
suitable housing developments

3. The Cabinet recommends the approval of additional expenditure on 
bulge classes in the Rochdale and Heywood Townships.

Reasons for the decision:
The Council has a statutory duty to provide education and school places to all 
school aged children living in the Borough and consequently has a duty to 
plan adequately for predicted pupil numbers. Current housing development 
plans along with the housing allocations defined in the Greater Manchester 
Spatial Framework have dictated that pupil numbers in Rochdale will continue 
to grow and plans therefore have to be put into place to create the needed 
school capacity.
Eligible for Call-in: yes

SECONDARY SCHOOL PLACES 2019 AND 2020 INTAKE
113 The Cabinet considered a report of the Director of Children’s Services 
that examined strategies for managing the predicted shortfall of pupils in year 



7 places are outlined for the intake year of 2019 and 2020. The Council’s 
Schools Team was working to aid the Department for Education and any 
successful academy to open a new school in the Borough for September 
2021.

The Schools Team were in discussions with different schools about any 
additional places and the number of additional places could change from 
those presented in the Director’s report. In particular more places in Pennines 
schools were being sought due an ongoing shortage of places for pupils living 
in the Pennines Township.

The government has made an announcement to say they would fund all 
special school applications that “meet the criteria”. Rochdale Council has 
submitted an expression of interest to have a new secondary special school 
specialising in Autism and Communications special needs.

Alternatives considered:
The Council’s Children’s Services were working to meet the statutory 
requirement to offer all pupils living in the borough a school place and would 
continue to discuss options with schools across the Borough.

Resolved:
1. The Cabinet approves the strategies that are outlined in the Director of 

Children’s Services report to deal with the possible shortage of school 
places for the year 7 intake in both 2019 and 2020.

2. The Cabinet notes the announcement about special schools made by 
the government; agrees that a suitable site will need to be proposed for 
such a school and that a report should be submitted to a future meeting 
of the Cabinet recommending an approval of an appropriate location.

Reasons for the decisions:
The cabinet was informed that since 2005 the number of pupils in schools had 
steadily risen. Extra capacity had been created in both the Primary and 
Secondary school estates. 11 of the Borough’s 12 secondary schools have 
had building expansions or taken numbers over their Pupil Admission Number 
(PAN). Two schools were currently undergoing building works but had already 
raised their PAN to take extra children. No further secondary school 
expansions were planned and two new schools were needed in the Borough; 
one in the Pennines Township and the other in Middleton Township.

In addition a shortage of places in year 7 was forecast for both September 
2019 and September 2020 and the Department for Education had said that 
any new school granted approval to be built would not be able to open until 
September 2021 at the earliest. Strategies for dealing with any possible 
shortage of places were in place for 2019 and in development for 2020.
Eligible for call-in: Yes

INTRODUCTION OF FEES FOR RESIDENTS PARKING PERMITS
114 The Cabinet considered a report of the Director of Neighbourhoods 
which informed members that that the Council’s Highways Service processed 



up to 2,170 residents parking zone permits over each two year period. The 
proposed introduction of charges would allow the Highways Service to 
generate income from the processing of the permits which would off-set salary 
costs for undertaking the processing. A public consultation exercise had been 
undertaken regarding charging for residents parking permits.

In deliberating on the report the Cabinet considered a number of charging 
options, including a proposal to issue the first residential pass to a household 
free of charge then a charge of £25 for each subsequent parking permit up to 
a maximum of four. 

Alternatives considered:
The Cabinet could decide not to take the proposal forward and identify 
alternative savings proposals.

Resolved:
1. The Cabinet approves the proposal, detailed in the Director of 

Neighbourhoods report, to introduce fees for resident parking permits 
following public consultation as part of the Council’s Savings 
Programme 2019/20 – 2020/21.

2. The Cabinet approved a proposal to issue the first residential pass to a 
household free of charge then a charge of £25 for each subsequent 
parking permit up to a maximum of four. 

Reasons for the decision:
The decision supports the Council’s requirement to deliver a balanced budget 
for 2019/20 – 2020/21.
Eligible for Call-in: Yes.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC
115 Resolved:
That the Press and Public be excluded from the meeting during consideration 
of the following two items of business, in accordance with the provisions of 
Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.

 
Reason for Decision:
Should the press and public remain during the following two items of business 
there may be a disclosure of information that is deemed to be exempt under 
Part 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.

CHARGE A NUMBER OF SCHOOLS FOR THE SCHOOL CROSSING 
PATROL SERVICE
116 The Cabinet considered a report of the Director of Neighbourhoods that 
presented proposals for the introduction of charging for the School Crossing 
Patrol Service. 

The Cabinet was reminded that in 2016 it had been proposed that the Council 
would withdraw or charge for the School Crossing Patrol Service. It was noted 
that this proposal was withdrawn at the time. The Director of Neighbourhoods’ 
report proposed that due to continuing financial pressures facing the Council 



and that the School Crossing Patrol service was a non-statutory service, that 
the proposal to charge be reviewed but with a number of significant changes.

Alternatives considered: 
Other options contained within the report were considered and subsequently 
rejected.

Resolved:
1. That all schools from 1st April 2019 that are ‘RAG’ rated Green, via the 

Highways service Location Priority Score calculation be charged for the 
service. 

2. That the service be withdrawn from those schools who are not willing to 
pay for the School Crossing Patrol service.  

3. All Schools which have been RAG rated Amber or Red will continue to 
receive the School Crossing Patrol service from the Council.

Reasons for the decisions:
The proposals, detailed in the report, were based on work carried out by the 
Council’s Highways Service via a Location Priority Score Calculation.  This 
was included as a Background Paper, in the agenda pack and detailed the 
RAG rating for each School Crossing Patrol point.  The RAG rating took into 
account various factors in relation to the School Crossing Patrol point 
including speed limit, road classification, crossing facilities, visibility, service 
users and location. Based on this information there were a total of 35 School 
Crossing Patrol points which the Council deemed should cease.
Eligible for call-in: Yes.

STREET LIGHTING ENERGY CONTRACT
117 The Cabinet considered a report of the Director of Neighbourhoods that 
sought approval to give delegated approval to the Director of Neighbourhoods 
to enter into a utilities contract for the supply of electric, for street lighting.

Alternatives considered:
Alternative options were detailed in the report which were considered and 
subsequently rejected.

Resolved:
1. The Cabinet authorises the Director of Neighbourhoods to enter into a 
contract with the utility supplier who provided the most economically 
advantageous tariff for street lighting (electricity contract).
2. A three year fixed price contract commencing 1st April 2019 be entered 
into via the YPO framework for the supply of electricity for street lighting. 
3. In accordance with the Public Contracts Regulation 2015, Rochdale 
Council undertake a procurement exercise to source a new energy supplier, 
with effect from 1st April 2019. 
4. The Council enter in a framework contract with YPO in partnership with 
partnering authorities commencing on 1st April 2019 and expiring on 31st 
March 2022.



Reasons for the decisions:
The annual cost for energy was set to increase by at least 10% according to 
industry feedback. The cost of joining the YPO framework was considered to 
be competitive and that energy costs were set to rise extensively. The 
Council’s current contract for Street Lighting Energy is due to expire in March 
2019. The Council would be subject to ‘out of contract rates’ if the authority 
didn’t commit to a contract and would also enable he Council to join a 
framework contract with partnering authorities to be aligned and which would 
commence on 1st April 2019.
Eligible for call-in: Yes.


